9 4

Decision No. DA | @ % g@ E NAH—

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Application of SAN BERNARDINO WATER )

UTILITIES CORPORATION to increase Application No. 38728
rates for water sexrvice and to

amend its rules and service area.

Alden Reid for applicant,
D. B. steger and Richard Entwlstle for the Com-
nission staff,

CPINION

— eew Guel St e e g

Public hearings were held in this matter irn San Bexnardino
on June 9 and 10, 1958, before Examimer Grant E. Syphers, on which
dates evidence was adduced and on the last-named date the mattex was
submitted subject to the filing of briefs. These now have‘been're}
ceived and the matter is ready for decision. |

The applicant is a public utility water'corporation; all
of the stock of which is owned by Henry Wheelex, Jz, It proposes in
this application to imerease rates by approximately 40 percént, and

additionally it proposes to extend service, It should be noted that

in 1933 the applicant was certificated for am arca consisting of 868‘ -

acres near Verdemont, approximately four miles northwest of the”éity
of San Bernardimo. In 1939 this utility extended its service into
Muscoy, and it mow requests that the original area be increased. to

approximately 8,200 acres, including Muscoy. The propbscd and

existing services are im the vicinity of Cajon Pass,:




I.
.

A=38728  CT¥¥*

Water is furznished by two wells located ia the southwest

portion of the terxitory proposed to be served. There is a 550,000-

gallon reservoir near the wells, and, in addition, there is e 325,000~
z2lloa taank to the rortheast about 3 quarter of a mile fzom the
boundary of the area nerein proposed. There is no other pﬁblic util-~
ity water service in this area. A stfip about one-half block wide
and about onme mile long in the southern portion is in the territory
of the Muscoy Mutuwal Water Company, but presently is being served

by the applicaznt uader a contract between the utility and‘the matual
company. There are 38 customers ic this strip.

The applicant's transmission and distribution facilities
extend over 8 large portion of the area for which certification is re-
quested. In essence, the cpplicant proposes a sexrvice area designed
to encompass all such extensions with boundaries based on existing
geographical lines. However, a substantial portion of the proposed
area north of Kendall Drive is not presently sexrved and thexre was no
evidence presented reletive to public convenience and nccessity
therein. Such area is therefore eliminated in the cextificate granted,
as is the area now proposed to be served by Muscoy Matucl Water
Company. 7The authorized service area will consist of approximately
6,800 acres instead of the 8,200 acres requested. We hereby £ind
that public convenience azd mecessity rzequire that a certificate be

granted £for the ares hexein authorized.

-

It should be noted that the proposed serviece area encom=-
passes all but a very swall portion of the area originally certifi-
cated. This small porxtion bas been takem over by the San Bernardino
County Flood Control District amd extensive dikes and groins have
been comstructed. Under these circum;tances the order which follows
will provide that the origimal certification be superseded.

The certificate hereinafter granted shall be subiect to the
following provision'of law:




. A.38728 ~ HE"'

That the Commission shall have no power to authorize the
capitalization of this certificate of public convenience and
necessity ox the right to own, operate, or enjoy such certi-
ficate of public convenience and necessity in excess of the
amount (exclusive of any tax or amnual charge) actually paid
to the State as the consideration for the issuance of such
certificate of public comvenience and necessity or right.

The applicant has had no general rate increase since the
issuance of its original certificate, and the testimony shows that
since that time, more than twenty-five years ago, the operating costs
of applicant have substantially increased, including labor costs,
costs of materials and supplies, power costs, and maintenance costs.
Likewise, taxes have increased during this period.

Both the company and the staff estimated the results of
operations under present and proposed rates. Under present rates for
the year 1958 the estimates are as follows:

Company Staff
Operating Revenues $ 36,289 ‘ $ 39,510
Operating Expenses 26,220 24,240

Taxes other than Iacome 5,191 | 960
Income Taxes - 850

Total $ 5,191 $ 1,810
Depreciation 9,230 8,330
Total Operating Expenses §$ 40,64 34,380

Net Revenues (& _4,352) $ 5,130
Rate Base $239, 200 $161, 530

Rate‘of Return 3.2%

(Red_Figure)

Based on these studies we now find that the applicant is
in need of some rate relief. |

Under the rates proposed by applicant, the estimated opera~
ting results of the company and the Commission's staff for the year
1958 are as follows:




.Ao 38728 - MP)?;},‘*

Operating Revenues
Operating Expenses

Taxes other than Income
Income Taxes

Company
$ 57,228
26,220
5,585

3,286

staff

$ 55,540
24,240
960

9,950

10,910
Depreciation 9,230 8,330
4h,321 43,480
12,907 22,050
239,200 161,530
*ate of Return 5.6% 13.74

It will be noted from the foregoing table that :ﬁere'are

Total 8,371

Total Operating Expenses
Net Revenues

Rate Base

sevexal substantial differences between the two estimates; and an
analysis of these diffe:enceé is herecinafter set out. A5 to
operating reveaue, the staff's estimate exceeds that of the company
by $8,312. This is due to the fact that the staff has included
revenue from the 38 customers which the applicant presently‘serves
in the territoxry of the Muscoy Mutual Water Company, and also the
staff has estimated the water usage upon the same basis as the 1957
usage, while the company estimate concludes that therxe will be a
.decrease in 1958. |

As to the customers in the mutual water company‘s
cistrict, we accept the company's estimates since the evidence
discloses that the mutual wotex coﬁpany ;s now taking steps to sexrve
these customers, and the customers are im fact stockholders of this
mutual company. Applicant intends ¢o put in a pipe line along First
Avenue at a cost of approximately $12,000 for -the purpése of sexving

the customers on the north side of First Avenue, which customers are




4, 38728 - 12 B

in the territory of the utility. There was testimony to the effect
that this pipe lime could also sexve the 38 customers on the south
side of First Avenue who are shaxeholders of the mutual water com-

pany. However, since the mutual has clearly indicated that it

intends to take over service to these customers, the revenue there-

from should not be included in the estimates of operating reveaue.
This revenue amounts to $2,787.

As to the anticipated water use im 1950, the applicant
contended it would decrease under 1957, and in this connection pre-
sented testimony as to noxmal zrainfall conditions, the conﬁention
that aé incxease in rates will tend to decrease the water usage, and
an estimace that applicant's industrial user will require less
water. This testimony does mot appear to be convineing, and
the staff's estimate of watex usage will be used in this conncetion.

Thexefore, we now f£ind that the ouwm of $62,753 conmstitutes
2 xeasomable estimate of operating revenue for the year 1958 under
proposed rates. This sum is derived by deducting the estimated
zevenue of the 3% customers from the staff's estimate of $65,540.

In the matter of operdting expenses, the company exceeds
the staff in its estimate by the sum of $1,980. This differcnce
arises from the staff's opinion that it will be possible to effgct
a reduction in serviceman labor and also upon the contention that
the rental paid by applicant i3 too high, As to the serviceman
Labor, there is no convineing cvidence that the company is in error,
and the record indicates that this company has had considerable ox-
perience in recruiting and training competent employees, As to the

rental, the evidence shows that the company is actually paying the




A, 38723 - m. ® |

sun of 31,800 per year whereas the staff has allowed but $1,200.

The company's estimates im this regard appear reasomable. Accoxd-
ingly the operating expenses allowed will be the company estimate of
$25,220.

There is a difference in taxes other tham income between
the two estimates of $4,5625. However, the company introduced
Exhibit No, 10 which is5 a letter from the County Assessor of San
Bernardino County which substantiates the company's estimate in
this regard, and accordingly it will be allowed. This letter was
not challenged by the staff. o

There iz a differenée of $6,0664 in the estimates of taxes
based on income. This arises due to the differences in estimated
income and also due to differences in the amount of interest allowed.
Zxhibit No. 1 in these proceedings is a copy of a mote in the
amount of $79,219.33 which was testified to by the owner of the
water company. He stated that it was his intention to accept such
a note to comsolidate the various forms of indebtedness to him by
the company. This note will beax intexest at & pexcent which will
amount to $4,753.16 per year. Giving cffect to this interest expense
and to the allowances we have made for revenue, we now f£ind that a
reasonable allowance foxr income taxes is the sum of $5,730.

There is a minoxr difference of $900 in the estimates of
depreciation expensc which is based principally upon the fact that
the company has allowed depreciation on certain extensions, whereas
the staff has designated these as plant held for future use on the

theory that these facilities will not now be used by the utility,

The cost of these facilities amounts to $17,976. Part of these




A-38728 o1/ @

facilities, installed at 2 cost of $11,018, are the first portion of a
projected extension along Cajorn Highway and will be part of a much
larger extension to be built in the years to come. At the present
time they are serving two customers. The company's contention as to
this portion appears reasonmable and will be adopted.

However, there is a further section of distribution mains at
the so-called Camp Ono property which was installed at a cost of
$6,958. These mains are not now being used, and accordingly they will
be disallowed for the purposes of this proceeding.

With these considerations in mind we will alloew herein the
sum of $8,575 for depreciation expense. Likewise we will allow the
sum of $11,018 in the rate base as hereinaftex discussed.

‘The principal difference in the company and staff estimates
is to be found in the estimates of rate base wherein the company's
figures exceed those of the staff by $77,670. Part of this difference
in the amount of $36,032 is due to the fact that the applicant has
placed a2 higher valuation upoen certain water rights &nd eascments
which the applicant obtaimed f£rom its predecessor companies than has
the staff. The company's valuation was a computed one, imasmuch as

applicant contended that precise records were not available to show

the historical cost to the origimal owner. The staff witness took the

position that the company's valuation of these water rights and ease-
ments was excessive. The major part of them were tramsferred to the v’//
applicent company in 1950 by the Muscoy Water Company, which was the
sole ovmer of applicant. No charge was made to applicant for'sudh‘
transfer. In this instance the staff's position appears reasomaoble and
will be accepted.

Avother difference in the two rate bases 1s the amount of
$2,551 which the company has allowed for meters im excess of that

allowed by the staff. The evidence on this recoxrd does not support

the company's figure.




A. 33723 - m/cg\.

The company has used a figure which is $9,790.99 greater
than that used by the staff for certain additions to be made in
1953, which include a tramsmission main, an office billing machine,
and certain sexvices and meters. The nced of the tramsmission
main was indicated by the testimony which showed that it was neces-
sary to sexrve customers on theinorth side of First Avenue. At the
present time these customers are being served by & main which is
owaed by the Muscoy Mutual Water Company. ' The company proposes to
install the new main at a cost of $12,950, and the staff has
deleted one-half of this cost, or $5,450. Likewise, the staff has
deleted the cost of an office billing machine of $3,000, and certain
services and meters at a cost of $340. Imasmuch as this main is to
be installed and the office billing machine and the services and
meters are to be purchased, the company's estimates will be
allowed. There appears to be no basis for disallowing these items
from the rate base.

A further difference is to be found in the fact that the
staff included an amount of $1,850 in its rate base estimate to
cover the present cost of the pipe line on Fixst Avenue. This pipe
line is owned by the Muscoy Mutual Wacér Company, but it was the
staff's position that the company should have installed this pipe
line in 1939, and that had it dome so the depreciated value would
now be §1,850. The evidemce shows that the company did not imstall
the pipe line in 1939, and fucrther that the pipe line there is
owned by the mutual water company. Clearly it should not be in-
¢luded in the company xate basec. :

There are differences as to the amounts needed for work-

ing capital and as to the amounts to be deducted as contributions

-8~




" A-38728 CT*

in 3id of comstruction. There is no satisfactory showing that the
company's claim of an additional $2,000 for working capital is justi-
fied, snd the staff's position in deducting the contributions im aid
of comstruction is based upon the usual practice of this Commission.

In a comsideration of the items of advances for comstruc-
tion and depreciation reserve, there 1s a met difference between the
two estimates of $7,440. An analysis of these accounts leads us to
adopt the staff's figures in this respect.

A final difference in the estimates of rate base is noted
in the fact that the staff has deducted from the company's estimate
the sum of $17,976 on the theory that this sum represents the cost
of facilities not now being used. However, as we poibted out in the
discussion of deprecistion expense hereimabove, the sum of $11,018

is the cost of a pipe line which is now being used and which is part

of a projected extension of water mains to reinforce the system.

This latter sum will be allowed in the xate base.
. Giving effect to ali of these findings, we now conclude that
the rate base for this company for the year 1958 should be $181,000.

A summary of the foregoing f£indings results in the following

zeasonable estimate of operating results for the year 1958 under pro-

posed rates:

Operating Revenues $_62,753
Operating Expenses | 26,220

Taxes other than Income 5,585
Income Taxes 5,780

Depreciation 8,575

Total Operating Expenses $ 46,166-

Net Revenues $ 16?593.

Rate Base $181,000 .
Rate of return 9.2%




A-38728 CT>

We f£ind the above return to be too high, and accordingly
in the ensuing oxrder the rates as reqﬁested will not be allowed,
although we do find applicant is entitled to some rate relief. The
evidence discloses that applicant will be required to finance improve-
ments for future growth. Therefore, the rates hereinafter authorized
will provide for a rate of return of 7.3 percent on the adopted rate
base of $181,000 which rate base and zeturn we hereby find to be
reasonable. | |

The results of operation for the estimated year 1958 at
the authorized rates are as follows:

Operating Revenues $ 57,700

Operating Expenses 26,220;

Taxes other than Income 5,585

Income Taxes 4,120

Depreciation ' | 8,575

Total Operating Expenses $_44,500

Net Revenues $_13,200

Rate Base $181,000

Rate of Return 7.3%

It is hereby found that the increase in rates and charges

guthorized herein Is justified and that the present rates, insofaxr as
they differ from those herein prescribed, are, for the future, unjust
and unreasonable. |
During the course of the hearing evidence was introduced to
show that in the past applicant has engaged in certain unauthorized
operations. Three of the main extemsion agrecments megotiated by
the company h2ve not been im compliance with its main extension'
rule. Likewise, refunds under these agreements have mot been paid
on time. There have been cértain sexvice irregularities such as un~-
guthorized extemsions to noncontiguous texritoxy. The utility has
Dot observed its tariff in the amount of deposits required to

establish credit. Applicant is hereby admonished that it must

-10-




.A=33728 CT *

conduct its operations in accordance with the applicable law, rules
and regulations.

An excmination of the three maip extension agreements dis-
closes that one of them is with the Western Farm Properties? Inec.,
and covers an amount of $1,155 which was the cost of an extension of
a water line. This amount is to be refunded, at the rate of 25 per-
cent of gross revenue, over a period of time not to exceed ten years.
The other two agreements are with various nawed individpals‘who were
developers of certain lands. Under these agreeménts the developers
are required to pay for extensive back-up facilities, including 2

. 325,000-gellon storage tank, These facilities were designed to sexve

certain lands, a good portion of which have not as yet been developed.
Applicant requests that these contracts be approved, and in the light
of this record the request will be granted.

Applicant will be temporarily permitted to continue the
sexvice to Muscoy Matual Water Company No. 1 provided for in the agree~
ment attached as Exhibit 8 to its ameaded application. The agreement |

will not otherwise be approved, it being recognized that temmination
is Imminent.

Appiilcation as above entitled having been filed, public
hearings having beer held, and the Commission heving wmade the fore-
| going £indings,
IT IS ORDERED:
(1) a. That San Bernardino Water Utilities Corporztion be, and it

hereby is, granted a certificate of public convenience and necessity

to construct and operate a public utility water system in the follcw-

ing described area:

An area in the County of San Bermardino, State of
California, adjoining and generally West and North-
westerly of the City of San Bernardino ard is
bounded by a linc described as follows:

-11-




Al 36726 - | o

Beginning at a point in the centerline of Kendall
Drive, said point being 390 fecet, more or less,
Southeasterly from the intersection of Western
Avenue and Kendall Drive;

Thence Southerly alomg a line parallel to amd 360
feet, moxe or less, East of the West line of
Section 15 TIN, R4W, SBB&M, to its intersection
with a line parallel to and 500 Zfeet, more or less,
Noxrth of the South line of said Section 16;

Thence Vesterly along said lime parallel to amd
500 feet, wmorxe ox less, Noxth of the South line of
saild Section 16 to its intexsection with the Vest
linc of said Section 15;

Thence Northerly along the West line of said Sectiom 15,
50 feet, moxe or less, to its intersection with the

Easterly prolongation of the Southern boundary of
Traet 3177;

Thence Westerly along said Easterly prolomgation of
the Southexn boundary of Tract 3177 and alongz the
Southern boundary of Tract 3177 to its intersection
with the West line of Section 17, TIN, R4W, SBB&M;

Thence Southerly along sald West line of said Section 17
to the Southwest cormer of said Section 17, said
Southwest cormer being also the Northwest corner of
Section 20, TIN, R4V, SBB&M;

Thence Southerly along the West line of said Scetion 20
to a point on the Westerly boundaxy of the City of San
Bernardino, sald point being 950 feet, moxe ox less,
South of the Northwest coxrner of said Section 20;

Thence Southwesterly along the present boundary of the
City of San Bernmardino, following all its various courses,
to a point in the Northeasterly boundary of the right-
of-way of The Atchison, Topeka and Santa Fe Railroad,
said point being 5300 feect, more or less, North of
Highland Avenue and 400 feet, more oxr less, Zast of
California Stxeet;

Thence Noxrthwesterly along said Northeasterly boundary
of the right-of-way of The Atchison, Topeka and Santa Fe
Railroad, a distance of 3800 feet, more or less, to a
point 1000 feet, more ox less, Noxrthwest of the
intexsection of Devil Canyon X0ad and said boundary of
said right-of~way;

Thence Southwesterly to the Southeast corner of Lot 1,
Tract 2946; said cormer being 400 feet, moxe oxr less,
Southeast of the intersection of the centerlines of
Cajon Boulevard and First Avenue;




A. 38728 - Mp .

Thence following the Southerly boundaries of Lots 1
and 4 through 11 inclusive, of said Tract 2945 to the
Southwest corner of Lot 1l of said Tract 29456, said
Southwest cormer of said Lot 11 being also the South-
east cowmer of Lot 497, Tract No. 2324, Muscoy No. 3;

Thence Westerly alomg the Southexrm boundaries of
Lots 497 to 494 inclusive, of said Tract 2324, said
Southern boundaries being approximately half way
between First Avenue and Ogden Avenue, to a polnt
on the centerline of Duffy Street, said point being
350 feet, more or less, South of First Avenue;

Thence Northerly alomg the centexline of Duffy Street
to a point on the centerline of First Avenue;

Thence Westerly along the centerline of First Avenue
to a point on the centerlime of Gray Street;

Thence Southerly along the centerxline of Gray Street
to a point on the Easterly prolongation of the
Southern boundary of Lot 446 in said Tract 2324;

Thence Westexly along the Easterly prolongation of the
Southern boundary of said Lot 446, and Westerly along
the Southern boundary of said Lot 44d, to a point in
the Easterly boundary of the right-of-~way of the

transmiscion lime of the California Electric Fower
Company;

Thence Noxthwesterly alomg said Eastexly boundaxy of
said right-of-way, 15,000 feet, more or less, to a
point in the intexsection of said right-of-way and the
centerline of Noxth Road;

Thence Southwesterly along said centerlime of North
Road to its intersection with the Noxtheasterly boundary

of the San Bexnmardino County Flood Control District
Lower Devore Levee:

Thence Northwesterly along said Northeasterly boundary
of said Levee 5000 feet, more or less, to its inter-
section with the Westerly boundary of Lot N of the
Meyer & Barclay Subdivision; '

Thence Northerly alomg the Westerly boundary of said
Lot N to its intersection with the Northeastexly

boundary of the right-of-way of The Atchison, Topeka
and Santa Fe Railroad;

Thence Northwesterly alomg said Noxrtheastexly boundary
of said right-of-way of sald Railroad to its intersection
with the Westerly boundary of Lot 1 of the Belmont Tract;




.A-38728 C’JL“"“g

Thence northerly zlong the said westerly boundary of Lot
1 of said Belmont Tract to a point some 1,500 £feet, more
or less, north-northeast ¢of Kendall Drive;

Thence southeasterly to the intersection of Meyer Road
and Cyprese Avenue;

Thence northeasterlyralong Cypress Avenue to the'soﬁtherly
boundary of the San Bernardino Natiomal Forest;

Thence southeasterly along the southerly boundaxy of said
National Foxest following 1its wvarious courses to an inter-
section with Pennsylvania Avenue;

Thence southecasterly along Pennsylvania Avenue and the
southeasterly prolongation of Pennsylvania Awverue to the
northwesterly boundary of the City of San Bernmardino;
Thence southwesterly along said nortiwesterly boundary of
the City of San Bermardiro following all of its various
courses to its intersection with the north line of
Section 18, T. 1 N., R. 4 W.;

Thence west along said north line of said Section 18 to
its intersection with the center line of Kendall Drive;

Thence southeasterly along caid center line of Kendall
Drive to the point of beginuing.

b. That the certiflication of the abdve described érea
supersedes the certification granted by Decision No. 25722, dated
Mareh 13, 1933, in Application No. 183530, | |

(2) a. That gpplicant is authorized to £ile in quadruplicate
with this Commission, after the effective date of this order, im con-
formity with Gemeral Order No. 96, the schedule of rates shown in
sppendix A attached hereto, and upon not less than five days' notice
to the Commission and to the public to mske such rates effective for

sexrvice rendered on 2nd after December 1, 1958.

b. That comcurrent with the schedule of rates shown in
Appendix A becoming effective, the present tarxiff schedules emumer-
ated below be and they are hereby cancelled:

Schedule No. 1, General Metered Service

Schedule No. 3, Combined Irrigation and Domestic
Sexvice

Schedule No. 5, Fire Hydrant Sexrvice

Schedule No. 9 MI, Industrial Metered Service

Schedule No. 9 MC, Construction and Other
Tempoxary Metered Service




A-38728 CT*

(3) That applicant shall file, within sixty days after the
effective date of this orxder, four copies of printed forms used in
connection with customer sexrvices, standard forms of main extenmsion
agreements, and a revised tariff service area map acceptable to this
Commission and in accordance with the requirements of Gereral Order
No. 96. Such printed and standard forms, and tariff service area map
shall become effective upon five days' notice to the Commission and
to the public after filing as hereinabove provided. .i

(4) That applicant shall, within sixty days after the effective
date of this oxdex, file four copies of a comprehensive mép drawn
to an indicated scale not smaller than 600 feet to the inéh, de-
lineating by appropriate markings the various tracts of land and
territory served, the principal water production, storage and dis~
tributior facilities, and the location of the wvarious water system
propexrties of applicant.

(5) That applicant shell determine the accruals for depreclation
by dividing the original cost of the utility plant less estimated
future net salvage less depreciation reserve by the estimated remaiaing
1ife of the plant, and shall review the accruals when major changes
in plant composition occur and for each plant account at intervals of

not more than five years. Results of these reviews shall be submitted
to this Commission.

(6) That the applicant is hereby authorized to execute a new

long term note in the sum of $79,219.33, payable to Heanry Wheeler, Jr.,
said pote to be in the same form as Exhibit No. 1 in these proceedings
ard to be full consideration for all obligations due Henry Wheeler,

Jr., from applicant. In the opinion of the Commission, the money,

-




A-38728 CT*

property or labor to be procured or paid for by the issue of said
note is reasonably required for the purpose indicated in the preced-
ing opinlon which purpose is not, in whole or in part, reasonably
chargeable to operating expenses or to income.

(7) a. That the agreement dated May 12, 1949, between the San
Bernaxdine Water Utilities Corporation and the Western Farm

Properties, Inc., and the two agreements between the San Bernardino

Water Utilities Corporation and H. H. Eastwood, Lena Eastwood,

J. W. Sayder, Alma Snyder, Fred Ralph, Nellie M. Ralph, and Mae

A. C. Fenning, one dated April 9, 1949, and the second dated June 21,
1949, be and they hereby are approved.

b. That applicant shall file, withio thirty days after
the effective date of this oxder, two certified copies of each of
the agreements as executed, together with a statement of the date on
which each contract is deemed to have become effective,

(8) a. That applicant may continue until Jume 1, 1959, the
service to Muscoy Mutual Water Company No. 1 provided for in the
texms of the agrcement attached as Exhibit No. 8 to its amended
application, or until such earlier date as the proposed physical
separation of applicant's and Muscoy Mutual Water Company's systeums
has been accomplished and service thereurnder is terminated.

b. That applicant shall advise the Coumission in writing

within ten days after such service has been terminated.




T A-38728 CT*

¢. That in the event that such service has not been terminated
by June 1, 1959, applicant shall seek, prior to said date by
appropriate showing, further authorization for continuance of said
sexvice.
The authority herein granted to issue a note will become
effective when applicant has paid the fee prescribed by Section
1904 (b) of the Public Utilities Code, which fee 1s $80. In other

respects the effective date of this order shall be twenty days after
the date hereof.

Dated at gaxn Krancisco Calzfomia, this 4/”%-

day of (/Z-Mjn/ , 1958.

zgffzx .
C——éz fﬁdb/ms -

T o,
[ CULLID GHGdTIZS Subsdien

STATE OF CALIFOANIA

=
J 30T 241358 )
___Lx [l AT ‘1‘&‘_ “J

fcy




APPENDIX A
Poge 1 of 2

Schedule No. 1
CENERAL METERED SERVICE

APPL ICABILITY

Applicable to all metered water service.

TERRITORY

The unincorporated community of Verdemont and vicinity, im-

gediamely northwest of the City of San Bornardino, San Bernardine
ounty. .

RATES

Quantity Rates:

First 800 QU OF 1053 tuvrcevvnesccosoivrnnoncens
Next 1,200 cu.ft., per 100 CUcfte wevveeonenonononnnn
Next 2,000 cuuft., por 100 Clefbe veveenneesnennoncn.
Next 46,000 cu.ft., per 100 CUafbe veverveconnnnononn.
Over 50,000 cu.ft., per 100 Cusfts seencecncneanceanns

Minimum Charge:

FOr 5/8 % 3/4minch METer eevvecseoceeecneonssnnnnnnnns.
F 3/4~inch BETOT evrrinrrrrnnrerennnienennans
LeinCh MOTOr vevveerveressooncnntoccccnenas

1ANCK MOTOT eeverrncernonovncsoannnnnnns

2—1!1013 meter .on-n.-r.-c--on..-.--no.ooo‘..-

3=InCh MOLOT tevcveeenrrsrensarvsnooncnnces

L-i’nCh moter LA A R A KRR N Ny N Y N T e,

6=liNnCh MELOL suvveveerncoveonsooocncannnnns

The Minfmum Charge will entitle the customer
10 the quantity of water which that minirum
charge will purchase at the Quantity Rates.




A, 22728 CT

Schedwle No. 5
PUBLIC FIRE HYDRANT SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to all fire bydrant service furnished to duly organized
gr incorporated fire districts or other political subdivisions of the
ta-teo ’ :

TERRITORY

The wnincorporated community of Verdememt and vicinity, Lmmediately
northwest of the City of San Bernardino, San Bernardino County.

RATES

For ench 28=inch DYAYaNnt eeevecssssesroscrscnssoccnnns
For 06ch L~ineh RYGXGNY evevererenesveacecvenconcnnns
For each 6-inch hydrmt O'...I......lb."-ll!"...!l..
Tor each 8-inch hydrant

.......-‘.....'.............‘..

SPECTIAL CONDITIONS

1. For water delivered for other than fire protection purposes,
¢harges will Yo made at the quantity ratos wnder Schedule No. 1 s Genersl
Metered Service. :

2. The cost of installation snd maintensnce of hydrants will be
borne by the wutility. »

3. Relocetion of any hydrent shall be at the expense of the party
requesting relocation.

4. The utility will supply omly such water at such prescsure &3 may
be availsble from time to time as the result of 1tc normal operation of
the cystem.




